
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Stansted Airport Advisory Panel 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 19th May, 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chairman: Councillor D Eke 
Members: Councillors M Caton, A Dean, P Fairhurst, M Foley, V Isham, 

G LeCount, M Lemon, S Luck and N Reeve 

 
  

 
 

   AGENDA 
 

1 Election of Chair 
 

 

 To receive nominations and elect a Chair in the absence of 
Councillor Eke. 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

4 Night Flights Consultation 
 

9 - 36 

 To consider Government consultation on night flight restrictions at 
Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted Airports beyond 2024, plus 
national night flights policy. 
 

 

5 Government Consultation on Aviation Tax Reform 
 

37 - 50 

 To consider Government consultation on aviation tax reform 
 

 

Public Document Pack



6 General Update on Aviation Matters 
 

51 - 58 

 To consider the general update on aviation matters. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510410, 510467 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

STANSTED AIRPORT ADVISORY PANEL held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor K Artus (Chairman) 
 Councillors P Fairhurst, D Jones and M Lemon 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer) and J Pine (Planning 
Policy/Development Management Liaison Officer) 

 
 

SP1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Farthing, M Foley, A 
Gerard, T Goddard, G LeCount, H Ryles.  T Cobden (Principal Environmental 
Health Officer) and R Harborough (Director – Public Services). 
 
 

SP2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The notes from the previous meeting held on 20 March 2018 were received and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

SP3   UTT/18/0460/FUL - ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING THE S196 
AGREEMENT AND PLANNING CONDITIONS  
 
The Chairman said that from the last meeting they were very concerned with 
how the expansion of Stansted and the transport infrastructure outside the 
airport related to the Local Plan. The Chairman asked the Planning 
Policy/Development Management Liaison Officer to bear that in mind when the 
S106 agreements were discussed. 
 
The Chairman requested that the next update to the Panel on S106 should focus 
more on outcomes. 
 
The Planning Policy/Development Management Liaison Officer took the Panel 
through the report, and the Panel noted the monitoring arrangements that would 
be put in place. 
 
The Planning Policy/Development Management Liaison Officer noted the 
following points for the Panel: 
 
The S106 was in its draft form. The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (SSHCLG) had not yet determined whether to call in the 
application or to leave the council to issue the decision notice.  The process is 
also subject to a challenge from Stop Stansted Expansion against the Secretary 
of State for Transport in concluding that the proposals did not constitute a 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project.  The action is currently stayed until a 
date to be arranged in March. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
The Panel discussed the intention of rolling the S106 agreements into one for 
monitoring, and the reasons as to why this had not happened. The S106 
monitoring was
[...]
 was 
aspirational and that there were no sanctions on an airport operator for not 
having one, but that it would be worth commenting on it.  
 
 

SP8   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Councillor Jones asked the Chairman for an update on pedestrian access to the 
airport. 
 
The Chairman said that he had been in contact with the airport’s Planning 
Manager about the pedestrian and cycle access plans into the facilities from the 
roundabout on Parsonage Road just outside the perimeter, but he had not 
received a response. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Planning Policy/Development Management Liaison 
Officer for his assistance. 
 
Finally the Chairman drew the Panel’s attention to a topical article in the Daily 
Express. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35pm.  
 
 

Page 8



Committee: Stansted Airport Advisory Panel  Date:  

Wednesday, 19 
May 2021 

 

Title: Government consultation on night flights 
restrictions at Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted 
Airports beyond 2024, plus national night fights 
policy. 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

  

Report 
Author: 

Jeremy Pine, Senior Planning Policy Officer  

jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

Summary and Context 
 

1. The consultation as originally published in December 2020 had two main 
purposes.  The first was to consult on a proposal to maintain the existing night 
flight restrictions at the designated airports (Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted) 
from October 2022 until October 2024 and to ban QC4 rated aircraft 
movements during the Night Quota Period (NQP) between 2330 and 0600.  
The second purpose (the subject of this current consultation) is to seek early 
views and evidence about future night flight policy both at the designated 
airports and nationally beyond 2024.  

2. Publication was delayed due to the pandemic and to Department for 
Transport (DfT) staff being seconded from their normal roles to restart and 
recovery.   

3. The consultation on the first purpose closed on 3rd March.  The Council 
submitted i
[...]
l Aviation 
Organisation’s (ICAO) Balanced Approach to dealing with aviation noise 
and have consistently been imposed at Stansted.  In the absence of a 
movements limit, it would be possible for an airport operator to double 
the number of movements (say by operating QC0.25 instead of QC0.5 
aircraft) and stay within a QC limit, which would certainly be noticeable 
to local communities.   
 

Page 17



Unused allocation during seasons 
 

41. The Government explains that the movement and QC limits are split into 
separate quota pools by the respective airports’ scheduling committees.  
Within the scheduled service pool, each airline that has a service during the 
NQP is allocated a proportion of the pool, and they report to the airport when 
they use part of their allocation. If a service that is scheduled for the NQP 
actually operates during the day period, it can “bank” that allocation for use 
later in the season. 
 

42. So long as the “banked” allocation is used during the season, either by 
that airline or another and not as carry-over (see next paragraph), there 
should be a neutral effect. 
 
Carry-over of limits between seasons                               

43. The existing regime allows airport operators to carry over limits between 
seasons and borrow from future seasons (see Appendix B).  The Government 
comments that an important aspect of this is to allow operators to manage 
Easter movements which can fall in either the winter/spring or summer 
seasons.  However, airports have often used the process to increase the limit 
on a regular basis, calling into question whether the current process remains 
appropriate and proportional.  Annex D indicates that Stansted has exceeded 
its summer movements limit (whilst staying within the QC limit) from 2016 – 
2019. 
 

44. The Council should again urge the phasing out of the carry over and 
overrun arrangements.  Prolonged use of these at Stansted both 
disguises and perpetuates higher summer limits which
[...]
aging the use 
of best-in-class aircraft and best practice operating procedures.  It also 
expects the industry to seek ways to provide respite wherever possible and to 
minimise the demand for night flights where alternatives are available (see 
paragraph 38 of this report). 
 

49. The Government is keen to explore how future technology will benefit 
communities, consumers and the industry.  Noise at source (and carbon) has 
been reduced through advances in airframe and engine technology, but it is 
unclear what future technological advances will be, and whether there will 
continue to be reductions in both forms of environmental emission.  
 

50. Noise reduction through technology is Pillar 1 of the Balanced 
Approach, but this is insufficient in itself to adequately mitigate the 
adverse environmental effects of night flights.  The Government is right 
to exercise caution over the future contribution that technology can 
make, particularly in the short term.  Technological improvements tend 
to come mainly in steps from the introduction of new generations of 
aircraft rather than gradually year-on-year, and Stansted has a relatively 
modern fleet mix.  There is also a need to fully understand how new 
aircraft and engine technologies will affect noise signatures and noise 
mapping. 
 
Proposal to include a night noise reference in the Government’s noise 
objective 
 

Page 19



51. In the APF, the Government’s overall policy on aviation noise is: 
 
“to limit and, where possible, reduce the number of people in the UK 
significantly affected by aircraft noise, as part of a policy of sharing benefits of 
noise reduction with industry”. 
 

52. The Government is asking whether there should be specific reference to the 
balance between the impacts of night noise and the economic benefits of both 
passenger and freight operations.  It is suggesting the following addition: 
 
“There should be a balance between the local and national economic and 
consumer benefits of night flights, both in terms of passenger and freight 
operations, against their social and health implications, in line with the ICAO 
Balanced Approach”. 
 

53. The intent of this expanded overall policy would be to provide a framework 
when competent authorities set individual noise abatement objectives at 
airports.  In particular, the Government would expect local planning 
authorities, when assessing a planning application, to consider this overall 
policy and ensure that both national and local factors are taken into account 
when making its decision. 
 

54. The Council should support the proposal to include a night flights 
reference in the Government’s overall policy.  This would be consistent 
with Section 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework which sets out 
overarching but interdependent objectives (economic, social and 
environmental) as a means of achieving sustainable development.  The 
expanded policy would put airport operators on notice that the full 
effects of night flights should be set out in environmental statements 
that accompany planning applications at both designated and non-
designated airports. 
 
Airport designation 
 

55. Stansted has been designated for the purpose of avoiding, limiting or 
mitigating the effect from aircraft noise since 1971.  The Government 
recognises that there are currently no criteria for deciding whether an airport 
should be designated in England or Wales.  There could be a number of 
factors, such as population affected, number of night flights, or the strategic 
importance of any airports.  The Government is not proposing to designate or 
de-designate any airport as part of this consultation but is open to considering 
criteria for designation. 
 

56. As Stansted is already a designated airport, and its de-designation is 
not proposed, this is somewhat of a redundant issue for the Council.  
SASIG’s view, as expressed at the meeting with DfT, is that any 

Page 20



proposals for the designatio
[...]
rator to double the number of movements (say 

by operating QC0.25 instead of QC0.5 aircraft) and stay within a QC limit, which 

would certainly be noticeable to local communities.   

 

Should we introduce a ring-fencing mechanism to ensure night slots are available 

for: 

 commercial passengers? 

 dedicated freight? 

 business general aviation? 

 

This is a matter between the airport operator, airlines and the slot coordinator. 

 

Should an airline be able to use unused allowances later in the season? 

 

Yes, within that same season. 

 

If the government decided that unused allowances should be returned to the airport’s 

pool, what would be the impacts on: 

 communities? 

 airports? 

 airport users? 

 airlines? 

 business in and around airports? 

 

So long as the “banked” allocation is used during that season, either by that airline or 

another one and not as carry-over, there should be a neutral effect. 

 

Do you agree or disagree that the current carry-over process benefits you? 

 

Disagree that the current carry-over process benefits local residents.  The Council 

again urges the phasing out of the carry over and overrun arrangements.  Prolonged 

use of these at Stansted both disguises and perpetuates higher summer limits which 

are not transparent, and which are not evident from the movement and quota limits 

set under the restrictions.  Certainty and transparency for local residents can only be 

achieved by absolute limits, which airport operators will be able to plan for in setting 

their schedules.  If the new regime were to be longer than 5 years in duration, this 

would assist airport operators in their longer-term planning.  Easter dates are known 

for many years ahead and should be able to be planned for within existing and 

proposed QC and movement limits. 

 

What changes, if any, would you like to see to the carry-over process and how would 

this impact you? 

 

The Council would like to see this process phased 
[...]
rcraft movements will have to be accommodated within it.  This will 

incentivise airlines to use quieter aircraft so they can make full use of Stansted’s 

adjusted movements limits”. 

 

Carry-over (and overrun) 

 

1.9. One feature of the restrictions is what is known as carry-over and overrun 

arrangements which give the airport flexibility to defer or bring forward movements 

and quota allowance from one season to the next.  These arrangements were also 

part of the earlier restrictions.  In the DfT’s January 2017 consultation document, it 

gave the following explanation for these arrangements (Paragraph 1.15): 

 

“As these seasons (summer and winter) vary in length, airports are given flexibility to 

manage their allowance, and may carry-over unused movements or quota from one 

season to another, or may over-run in one season which leads to a deduction in the 

following season.  The rules for carrying-over or over-running are as follows: 

 

- If required, a shortfall in use of the movements limits and/or noise quota in one 

Page 35



15 
 

season of up to 10% may be carried-over to the next season; 

- Conversely, up to 10% of an overrun in movements and/or noise quota usage in 

one season (not being covered by carry-over from the previous season) will be 

deducted from the corresponding allocation in the following season; 

- An overrun of more than10% will result in a deduction of 10% plus twice the 

amount of the excess over 10% from the corresponding allocation in the following 

season, and 

- The absolute maximum overrun is 20% of the original limit in each case”. 

 

 

 

Page 36



Committee: Stansted Airport Advisory Panel  Date:  

Wednesday, 19 
May 2021 

 

Title: Government consultation on aviation tax 
reform 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

  

Report 
Author: 

Jeremy Pine, Senior Planning Policy Officer  

jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

Summary 
 

1. The Government committed to consult on aviation tax reform in the 2020 
Budget and, in particular, the case for amending the Air Passenger Duty (APD) 
treatment of domestic flights and for increasing the number of international 
distance bands. 

2. This consultation sets out the Government’s current approach to levying APD. 
It then seeks views on the Government’s initial policy position that in order to 
support Union and domestic connectivity, the effective rate of APD on 
domestic flights should be reduced and the potential options through which 
this could be achieved. It also seeks views on a potential increase to the 
number of distance bands, in order to align the tax on international flights more 
closely with UK environmental objectives. 

3. The consultation also sets out the Government’s initial position on a potential 
Frequent Flyer Levy (FFL). 

Recommendation 
 

4. That the Panel: 
 
i) considers the officers’ response to the consultation and advises of any 
changes it would like made, and 
 
ii) endorses the final response which will then be put to Cabinet for ratification  

Financial Implications 
 

5. None. 
 
Background Papers 

 
6. None. 
 

Impact  
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



7.   

Communication/Consultation The consultation runs from 23rd March to 
15th June 2021. 

Community Safety To be carried out by the Government. 

Equalities To be carried out by the Government. 

Health and Safety To be carried out by the Government. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

To be carried out by the Government. 

Sustainability To be carried out by the Government. 

Ward-specific impacts Districtwide – passengers and those 
affected by airport activity. 

Workforce/Workplace Officer and member time in considering the 
Council’s response. 

 
Situation 
          

8. This consultation is available on gov.uk, a link to which is given here:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consultation-on-aviation-tax-
reform 
 

9. The consultation is an industry-wide one and contains 25 questions in total.  It 
i
[...]
Imposing an FFL would seem to be administratively difficult, as the 
Government acknowledges and should not be preferred to retaining and 
reforming APD.  APD, by the way it is levied, already picks up the more 
frequent flyers and international distance band reform would enhance 
the “polluter pays” principle.   

 
 

Page 44



Risk Analysis 
 

42.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The Government 
is not able to take 
the Council’s 
views into 
account as part of 
the consultation 
process. 
   

1 The 
consultation 
process is 
designed to 
allow all views 
to be 
considered. 

2 Aviation 
taxation is a 
national issue, 
but aviation is 
one of the 
most difficult 
industries to 
decarbonise, 
so treatment 
of taxation is 
an important 
factor to 
consider. 

Respond to the 
consultation. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project 

Page 45



STANSTED AIRPORT ADVISORY PANEL 

 

Aviation tax reform consultation. 

 

Appendix A 

Consultation Questions – Suggested Response 

 

The government’s initial policy position on domestic APD:  
 
1 Do you agree with the government’s initial policy position that the effective rate of 
domestic APD should be reduced? In your view, what would be the positive and 
negative effects of such a change, particularly in light of the government’s objectives 
for aviation tax?  
 
No. Along with many other local authorities, the Council declared a climate and 
ecological emergency in 2019 with an aim of achieving net-zero carbon status by 
2030.  Whilst domestic aviation only contributed 1.4MtCO2e in 2019 (3.6% of the 
UK’s total 2019 aviation emissions), APD reform should not result in a total tax 
burden on domestic passengers that is lower than before the reform took place.  It is 
not clear how a tax policy that would encourage more domesti
[...]
sing the number of international distance 
bands do you think is most appropriate? Please explain your answer.  
 
Option B would seem to overcome the tax calculation anomalies that would occur 
with Option A, although any banding system is likely to throw up some 
inconsistencies. 
 

23 Is there an alternative banding structure that could better meet the government’s 
objectives as outlined in paragraph 1.1? 
 
No comment.  

 

24 If a new international distance band structure were to be introduced, how quickly 
could airlines integrate it within their operating systems to allow them to them to 
provide evidence to HMRC on their APD liabilities? 

Page 49



 
No comment. 
  
 
Frequent flyer levy  
 
25 Do you agree with the government’s assessment that APD should remain as the 
principal tax on the aviation sector? Would you propose any alternative tax 
measures which could further align the aviation tax framework with the government’s 
environmental objectives? 
 

Yes.  Imposing an FFL would seem to be administratively difficult, as the 

Government acknowledges and should not be preferred to retaining and reforming 

APD.  APD, by the way it is levied, already picks up the more frequent flyers and 

international distance band reform would enhance the “polluter pays” principle 

Page 50



Committee: Stansted Airport Advisory Panel Date: 

Wednesday, 19 
May 2021 

Title: General update on aviation matters 

Report 
Author: 

Jeremy Pine, Senior Planning Policy Officer  

jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
 

1. This report updates the Panel on what has happened since the last formal 
meeting on 26th February 2019 and what is likely to come up in the near 
future.   
 

2. There was an informal meeting of Panel members on 16th February this year 
to discuss the Council’s response to the first part of Stage 1 of the night 
flights consultation.  The response to the second part is the subject of a 
separate report to this meeting.    

Recommendation 
 

3.
[...]
imeline for the full seven-stage process is 110 weeks given a 12-week 

consultation period in Stage 3 - Step 3C.  

 

1.4. The CAA has set up an airspace change portal which gives full details of all airspace 

change proposals that are under development, including all relevant documents and 

information.  The database can be searched by postcode, place or airport.  The portal 

address is www.airspacechange.caa.co.uk 

 

 

Page 58

http://www.airspacechange.caa.co.uk/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Night Flights Consultation
	Enc. 1 for Government consultation on night flights restrictions at Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted Airports beyond 2024, plus national night fights policy.

	5 Government Consultation on Aviation Tax Reform
	Enc. 1 for Government consultation on aviation tax reform

	6 General Update on Aviation Matters
	Enc. 1 for General update on aviation matters




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

STANSTED AIRPORT ADVISORY PANEL held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 
19 MAY 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Foley (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, A Dean, P Fairhurst, V Isham, G LeCount, 

S Luck and N Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant 
Director - Planning), R Harborough (Director - Public Services) 
and J Pine (Planning Policy/Development Management Liaison 
Officer) 
 
Councillors L Pepper and M Sutton  

 
1    ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
The Members sent their sincere best wishes to Councillor Eke.  A Chair was 
required for this meeting in his absence.  In his absence Councillor Foley was 
the nominated to take the Chair by Councillor Fairhurst and seconded by 
Councillor Caton.  There were no objections and he was duly elected as Chair 
for the meeting.   
 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lemon. 
 
Councillor Luck declared a non-pecuniary interest as the President of the Youth 
and Education Support which works with Manchester Airport Group (MAG) 
Youth Schools Unit at Stansted Airport.   
 
Councillor Isham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Stop 
Stansted Expansion (SSE).  
 
Councillor LeCount declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of SSE. 
 
 

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 February 2019 were agreed and 
would be signed by the Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

4    NIGHT FLIGHTS CONSULTATION  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer suggested that this item be postponed until 
the next meeting as the deadline for the consultation had been extended by the 
Department for Transport to the 3 September 2021.   This was so that further 
evidence that was shortly to be published could be taken into account, including 
the CAA’s Survey of Noise Attitudes 2014: Aircraft Noise and Sleep report 
(“SoNA Sleep”). 
 
The Chair suggested that the item was discussed so that Members could provide 
feedback on what had been published to date. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer presented the report and explained that 
Appendix A set out suggested responses and Appendix B gave an overview of 
how the existing night flights regime worked. 
 
He particularly pointed out:-  

 The operation of the dispensations arrangements where certain flights in 
the Night Quota Period did not count against the quota count or 
movement limits.  He said there should be no dispensations when there 
was industrial action and when the daily rotation of aircrafts was pushed 
into the night time due to overrunning.  

 The benefits of a 10 years plus regime with a review half way through this 
period. 

 The operational details of the QC system and the recommendation to 
phase out the carry over and overrun arrangements as this did not give 
transparency to residents. 

 What would be included in the future night flights policy including: best in 
class aircraft; providing respite and minimising demand for night flights. 

 Support for the proposal to include night flights in the Government’s 
overall policy on aviation noise. 

 
Councillor Dean asked for a seminar to be arranged before the revised report 
came back to the meeting to refresh the Panel on general aviation details and it 
was suggested that this included what the Panel’s role should be. 
 
The Chair agreed that there should be more regular meetings of the Panel and 
suggested that the next STAAP meeting took place in August or September 
2021.   
 
Councillor Caton was concerned that the report focused on noise, health, and 
the economy but had no environmental constraints on additional night flights.   
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said the forthcoming Net-Zero Aviation 
Strategy and Transport Decarbonisation Plan would provide this opportunity and 
would be looked at separately.  The Department of Transport  had confirmed that 
these would be separate documents, but could not confirm which one would be 
published first.   
 
 



 

 
 

There was further discussion about the environmental impact of night flights and 
the Senior Planning Policy Officer suggested the inclusion of comments that 
cargo aircraft were generally more polluting and night flights added to the carbon 
footprint. 
 
Councillor Pepper agreed to circulate information regarding the impact of 
aviation on the environment.  She had noticed that there were more flights after 
midnight and she was concerned that this would further increase post-Brexit as  
overseas trade increased.   
 
The Director of Public Services said there had been growing use of the night 
time period for cargo but there were some restrictions.  Uttlesford District Council 
had previously made representations which asked for a total night flight ban.   
 
The Chair said that there should be strongly worded statements against night 
flights.  He said airports operated at night because they could. 
. 
The Director of Public Services said that the operating license required 24 hour 
operations at Stansted albeit with night flight restrictions. 
 
Councillor Isham said that low fares airlines like Ryanair relied on late arrivals as 
there were lower landing fees at night and they needed to move aircraft ready for 
the early morning flights the next day.  He thought it would be difficult to 
implement a total ban.   
 
Councillor Fairhurst said there should be a clear view and support for a total 
night flights ban with a consultation across all town and parish councils with 
regards to the impact of noise on the Community.  He said there was no current 
proposal for the de-designation of the airport now but there could be in the future 
and the Council should have a position worked out now for this eventuality. 
 
Councillor Sutton said that Stansted had 13,700 night flights per year which was 
twice the number at Heathrow and these were all within 11:30pm to 6:00am.  
She agreed it was important to involve the parishes. 
 
The Chair said that MAG and SSE should be invited to meetings to provide 
information and updates.  The Senior Planning Policy Officer agreed that this 
used to happen and would be a good idea for the future. 
 
In response to comments from Councillor Pepper, Councillor Luck said there 
were efficiencies made at night due to fewer delays and therefore less 
consumption of fuel; aircraft were more efficient in cooler temperatures and 
cargo flights were scheduled months ahead to provide efficient operation of the 
airport and crews.  He thought it would be helpful for an operator like FedEx to 
be invited to speak at the meeting. 
 
The seminar was discussed again, the Director of Public Services said this had 
Officer resource implications.  He also said there needed to be a balance 
between the local community’s views and what would actually influence the 
Department of Transport.   
 



 

 
 

Councillor Isham agreed and suggested that Professor Banatvala from SSE be 
invited to speak on health issues.  
 
Councillor Sutton said MAG had a market research company and there was a 
small group being formed to work on the airspace modernisation programme.  
This showed that the airport was interested in communities’ view.   
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that details of the airspace 
modernisation programme were set out on page 53 of his report.  The aim of the 
process was to move away from ground based technology and make use of 
satellite navigation.    
 
There was an on going application for airspace change at Stansted Airport and 
Councillor Eke had been involved in the first stage of stakeholder negotiation 
and the second stage would look at a variety of options.  Once a preferred 
scheme was chosen a full public consultation would take place in 2022.   
 
Councillor LeCount said he thought the Panel should be comparing those 
airports that have night flights with those that did not and agreed to work on this 
with the assistance of the Chair, Councillor Isham, and Councillor Fairhurst.     
 
Councillor Isham agreed to share a document which related to night flights with 
the Panel. 
 
The Director of Public Services said that other national governments had 
different priorities and this needed to be taken into account when carrying out the 
research.   
 
Councillor Reeve joined the meeting at 7:00pm 
 

  
SP5 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON AVIATION TAX REFORM 

 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that the consultation ran until 15th June 
2021 and set out the Government’s approach to reducing the domestic rate of Air 
Passenger Duty (APD) to support Union and domestic connectivity and to 
increase the number of international duty bands so that the further an individual 
flew the higher the duty (the ‘polluter pays’ principle).    
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that Appendix A set out the planned 
responses and he suggested the following:- 

 The reduction in domestic duty was not supported as it was not compatible 
with the aim to achieve net zero carbon status by 2030. 

 The response would support the principle of international bands and that 
option B worked best.   

 The Frequent Flyer Levy (FFL) would be difficult to administer. 
 
Councillor Isham said he thought the FFL was an obvious way to increase duty 
on those who flew on a regular basis both for business and pleasure.  He said 
the administration of the scheme should not be too difficult to work out.  He said 
the current APD should be kept and added to in order to reduce frequent flying. 



 

 
 

 
Councillor Dean said he agreed with the “polluter pays” principle and said a way 
to administer the FFL needed to be found. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst said it would not be too complicated to find a way to manage 
the FFL and impose this on each flight an individual took using FFL to fund 
carbon reduction. 
 
There was some discussion as to where the FFL pot of money should go and the 
general consensus was that it should go into general taxation to provide for other 
services and should not be there to encourage more polluting activity.  
 
Councillor Caton thought the APD cut was a populist idea without any thought 
behind it and he also agreed with the “polluter pays” concept.  He said FFL was 
complicated and had privacy issues.  
 
Councillor Reeve was not in favour of reducing APD, but did agree with the FFL 
concept.  He thought the first flight for an individual should be exempt and then 
charges increased depending on frequency after that.   
 
AGREED: to endorse the final response to be submitted to Cabinet for 
ratification to include the additional suggestion of a Frequent Flyers Levy within 
the response. 
 
 

6    GENERAL UPDATE ON AVIATION MATTERS  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that page 52, paragraph 10 related to the 
Government’s Green Paper on the future of aviation.  This was still being 
developed and a report would be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Luck said there were a number of items from the last meeting that 
needed to be revisited including passport control delays; S106 agreements and 
pedestrian and cycle access.   
 
Councillor Luck left the meeting at 7:20pm. 
 
The meeting ended at 7:30pm. 
 
 
 


